

No. 11-1025

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. CLAPPER, JR.,
DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

—v.—

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Charles S. Sims
Matthew J. Morris
Proskauer Rose LLP
1585 Broadway
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000

Jameel Jaffer
Counsel of Record
Steven R. Shapiro
Alexander A. Abdo
Mitra Ebadolahi
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
jjaffer@aclu.org
Arthur N. Eisenburg
Christopher T. Dunn
New York Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 607-3300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	1
I. The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act.....	1
II. The Bush Administration’s Warrantless Surveillance Program	5
III. The FISA Amendments Act of 2008.....	7
IV. The Record Below.....	14
V. Procedural History.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	27
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING BECAUSE THE FAA CAUSES THEM ACTUAL AND ONGOING INJURIES THAT WOULD BE REDRESSED BY A FAVORABLE DECISION.....	28
A. Plaintiffs are suffering actual injuries that are fairly traceable to the FAA.....	28
B. Plaintiffs’ actual injuries are neither “self-inflicted” nor “subjective.”	36
1. Plaintiffs’ actual injuries are not “self-inflicted.”	36
2. Plaintiffs’ actual injuries are not “subjective.”	45

C. Plaintiffs’ actual and ongoing injuries
would be redressed by a favorable
judgment. 48

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING
BECAUSE SURVEILLANCE OF THEIR
COMMUNICATIONS UNDER THE FAA IS
“IMMINENT.” 53

CONCLUSION..... 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	47
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	55
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	27, 60
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	22, 56
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	59
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	55
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)	41, 54
<i>Clark v. Library of Cong.</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	47
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	28
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	15
<i>Duke Power Co. Carolina Eenvtl. Study Grp.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Eenvtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Proceedings Required by § 702(i) of the FISA Amendments Act of 2008</i> , No. Misc. 08-01 (FISA Ct. Aug. 27, 2008).....	13
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2002)	5
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	47

<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	49
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	27, 60
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ozonoff v. Berzak</i> , 744 F.2d 224 (1st Cir. 1984)	47
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	55
<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 553 (1923)	56
<i>Presbyterian Church v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	47
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	14
<i>Smith v. Meese</i> , 821 F.2d 1484 (11th Cir. 1987)	47
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 419 U.S. 1314 (1974)	47
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	56
<i>United Presbyterian Church v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (1984)	47
<i>United States v. Cavanagh</i> , 807 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>United States v. Duggan</i> , 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984).....	5

<i>United States v. Khan</i> , No. 1:11-cr-20331 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 14, 2012)	58
<i>United States v. Pelton</i> , 835 F.2d 1067 (4th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	4, 58, 59
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	28, 60
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	55
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	55, 56
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	28

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & RULES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	14, 45, 47, 59
U.S. Const. amend. IV	9, 13, 14, 59
FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783 (codified at 50 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et seq.</i>)	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1801(e)	9
50 U.S.C. § 1801(f)(2)	3
50 U.S.C. § 1801(h)	8
50 U.S.C. § 1801(h)(1)	12
50 U.S.C. § 1801(i)	7
50 U.S.C. § 1803(a)	3

50 U.S.C. § 1804(a)	4
50 U.S.C. § 1804(a)(5)	10
50 U.S.C. § 1805(a)(2)(A)	4
50 U.S.C. § 1805(a)(2)(B)	4
50 U.S.C. § 1805(c)(1)(C)	10
50 U.S.C. § 1805(d)(3)	4
50 U.S.C. § 1806(c)	58
50 U.S.C. § 1821(4)	8
50 U.S.C. § 1821(4)(A)	12
50 U.S.C. § 1881a	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(a)	8
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)	8, 9
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)(2)	10
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2)(A)(i)	8
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2)(A)(ii)	8
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2)(A)(iii)–(vii)	9
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2)(A)(v)	10, 30
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(4)	9
50 U.S.C. § 1881e(a)	58
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Tit. III, 18 U.S.C. § 2510 <i>et seq.</i>	4
18 U.S.C. § 2518(8)	57
Protect America Act, Pub. L. No. 110-55, 121 Stat. 552 (2007)	7
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6	34, 35

ADMINISTRATIVE & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

154 Cong. Rec. H5743 (June 20, 2008) (statement of Rep. Robert Scott).....	31
154 Cong. Rec. H5770 (June 20, 2008) (statement of Rep. Speier)	32
154 Cong. Rec. S568 (Feb. 4, 2008) (statement of Sen. Feingold).....	12, 31
154 Cong. Rec. S574 (Feb. 4, 2008) (statement of Sen. Cardin).....	59
Final Report of the S. Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities (Book II), S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976).....	2, 26
FISA for the 21st Century, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006) (statement of Michael Hayden)	10, 11, 32
Office of the Inspector Gen. of the Dep't of Def. et al., Unclassified Report on the President's Surveillance Program (2009).....	5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13A Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2011).....	36
ABA Report 105A (Aug. 2012), <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/QnDFG4	35
David Kris & J. Douglas Wilson, National Security Investigations & Prosecutions (2012).....	9, 10

David Kris, A Guide to the New FISA Bill, Part I, June 21, 2008, <i>available at</i> http://balkin.blogspot.com/2008/06/guide-to-new-fisa-bill-part-i.html	32
Eric Lichtblau & James Risen, <i>Officials Say U.S. Wiretaps Exceeded Law</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 16, 2009	10
Letter from Att’y Gen. Michael Mukasey to Hon. Harry Reid, Majority Leader, U.S. Senate (Feb. 5, 2008)	12, 31, 32, 33
Letter from the Dep’t of Justice to the ACLU (Nov. 29, 2010).....	13, 14
Letter from the Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence to Senators Wyden and Udall (July 26, 2011)	14
